

No. 03-1388

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Douglas Spector, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

David George
Brady Edwards
Anne Edwards
Sandra Thourot Krider
EDWARDS & GEORGE, LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 1300
Houston, TX 77002

William H. Bruckner
Richard J. Burch
Elaine B. Roberts
BRUCKNER BURCH PLLC
5847 San Felipe, Suite 3900
Houston, TX 77057

December 3, 2004

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Samuel Bagenstos
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE ADA CLEARLY PROHIBITS CRUISE LINES FROM DISCRIMINATING AGAINST PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.	10
A. Cruise Ships Are Subject to Title III.....	12
B. The Breadth of Respondent’s Pervasive Discrimination Against Passengers With Disabilities Confirms That the ADA Should Apply to Respondent’s Cruise Ships	16
1. Respondent Subjects Passengers With Disabilities to Discriminatory Practices and Policies That Are Unrelated to the Physical Construction of Its Ships.	17
a. Respondent Discriminates Against Passengers With Disabilities Even Before Boarding.....	17
b. Once On Board, Respondent Continues to Discriminate Against Passengers With Disabilities and Their Companions.....	21
2. Respondent Also Discriminates Against Persons With Disabilities Through Barriers to Access.....	22

II. THE ADA SPECIFICALLY APPLIES TO FOREIGN-FLAGGED SHIPS OPERATING IN U.S. TERRITORY.....	25
A. Both the Plain Text and Congress’s Express Purpose in Enacting the ADA Establish That the Statute Applies to Foreign-Flagged Cruise Ships.	26
B. Title III of the ADA Applies to Respondent’s Operations Even Under Precedents Governing the Application of U.S. Law to the Crew of Foreign-Flagged Vessels.	33
C. The Precedents on Which the Fifth Circuit Relied Involve the Application of U.S. Labor Law to Foreign Vessel Crews and Are Inapposite.....	36
D. There Is No Conflict With SOLAS, Nor With Any Principle of International Law, That Would Justify Exempting Foreign- Flagged Ships From the ADA.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	28
<i>Ass’n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Concorde Gaming Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	42
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	13
<i>Benson v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 859 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	40
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	6, 37, 39
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	21
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	7
<i>Cunard Steamship Co., Ltd. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923).....	29, 30, 41, 48
<i>Deck v. Am. Hawaii Cruises, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Haw. 1999), <i>dismissed on other grounds</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (D. Haw. 2000).....	4
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	49
<i>EEOC v. Bermuda Star Line, Inc.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1109 (M.D. Fla. 1990)	36
<i>EEOC v. Kloster Cruise, Ltd.</i> , 939 F.2d 920 (CA11 1991).....	36
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (CADDC 1993).....	47, 48
<i>Foley Bros. Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	46, 47
<i>Frost v. Wenie</i> , 157 U.S. 46 (1895).....	42
<i>Gibbs ex rel. Gibbs v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 314 F.3d 125 (CA3 2002)	40
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	47

<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970).....	31, 34, 35, 36
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Ariadne Shipping Co.</i> , 397 U.S. 195 (1970).....	30, 31, 38, 39
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	31, 34
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (CA2 1972).....	48
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail of Hudson County</i> , N.Y., 120 U.S. 1 (1887).....	29
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de</i> <i>Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	6, 37
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	30
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	42
<i>Pa. State Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	32
<i>Parr v. L&L Drive-Inn Restaurant</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2000)	43
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	15
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	42
<i>Rainbow Line, Inc. v. M/V Tequila</i> , 480 F.2d 1024 (CA2 1973).....	36
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	41
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	34, 47
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	49
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	32
<i>Silivanch v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 333 F.3d 355 (CA2 2003).....	40
<i>Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1237 (CA11 2000) (per curiam), <i>amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 284 F.3d 1187 (CA11 2002).....	4, 22, 23, 32

<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	28
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	41
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969).....	27
<i>Uravic v. F. Jarka Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 234 (1931)	30, 34, 37
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	41
<i>Windward Shipping (London) Ltd. v. American Radio Ass'n, AFL-CIO</i> , 415 U.S. 104 (1974)	38

Statutes

33 U.S.C. 1602.....	43
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	2, 10, 40
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(2)	33
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	32
42 U.S.C. 12111.....	39
Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C.	
12181 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. 12181(1).....	3, 15
42 U.S.C. 12181(1)(B).....	12, 32
42 U.S.C. 12181(1)(C).....	12, 32
42 U.S.C. 12181(10).....	12
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(C).....	12
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(L).....	12
42 U.S.C. 12181(9).....	13, 42
42 U.S.C. 12182.....	6
42 U.S.C. 12182(a).....	3, 15
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	20
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(E)	2, 3, 15
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	15, 20
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv).....	passim
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(v).....	5, 22

42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(3)	21
42 U.S.C. 12183.....	6
42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 12184(a)	3, 15
42 U.S.C. 12184(b)(2)(A).....	16
42 U.S.C. 12184(b)(2)(C).....	3, 16
42 U.S.C. 12186.....	3, 13
42 U.S.C. 12186(a)	13
42 U.S.C. 12186(b).....	13
42 U.S.C. 12186(c).....	5
42 U.S.C. 12204(a)	5
46 U.S.C. app. 688(b)	34
Pub. L. No. 104-59, 109 Stat. 568 (1995).....	13

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.301(c) (2004).....	20
28 C.F.R. § 36.304(g)(2) (2004).....	14
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. B (2004).....	3, 12, 14
33 C.F.R. § 96.110(a) (2003).....	43
33 C.F.R. § 96.110(c) (2003).....	43
33 C.F.R. § 96.210(a)(3) (2003)	43
33 C.F.R. § 96.310(c) (2003).....	43
56 Fed. Reg. 35,544 (July 26, 1991).....	13
56 Fed. Reg. 45,584 (Sept. 6, 1991)	passim
63 Fed. Reg. 15,175 (Mar. 30, 1998).....	45
69 Fed. Reg. 69,246 (Nov. 26, 2004)	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

135 CONG. REC. S10,708 (1989).....	10, 33
Mary Lu Abbott, <i>Pride of Aloha Slowly Living Up to Its Name</i> , CHI. TRIB., Nov. 21, 2004, at 14.....	32

Alexandria Berger, <i>For the Disabled, Cruises Are Now An Easy Vacation</i> , VIRGINIAN-PILOT (Norfolk, VA), Jan. 7, 2002, at E3.....	11
BUREAU OF NATIONAL AFFAIRS, INC., THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (1990)	10
Bus. Research & Econ. Advisors, <i>The Contribution of the North American Cruise Industry to the U.S. Economy</i> (2004), at http://www.iccl.org/resources/2003_economic_study.pdf	11
R.R. CHURCHILL & A.V. LOWE, <i>THE LAW OF THE SEA</i> (1988).....	27
Humberto & Georgina Cruz, <i>A Medical Difficulty Is No Reason to Sit At Home</i> , SUN-SENTINEL (Fort Lauderdale, FL), Sept. 22, 2002, at 6E.....	11
William S. Dodge, <i>Understanding the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i> , 16 BERKELEY J. INT'L L. 85 (1998).....	48
DOJ, ADA Regulations and Technical Assistance Manuals, available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/publicat.htm	12
DOJ, <i>Norwegian Cruise Line Agrees With Justice Department To Keep Its Ships Open to Blind Persons</i> (Sept. 10, 2001), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2001/September/456cr.htm	19
DOJ, Title III Technical Assistance Manual (1993 & 1994 Supp.), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/taman3.html	passim
Draft Passenger Accessibility Guidelines, available at http://www.access-board.gov/pvaac/guidelines.htm	46
Draft Passenger Vessel Accessibility Guidelines and Supplementary Information, available at http://www.access-board.gov/pvaac/guidelines.htm	5, 39, 45
Curtis D. Edmonds, <i>Won't You Let Me Take You on a Sea Cruise: The Americans With Disabilities Act and Cruise Ships</i> , 28 MAR. LAW. 271 (2004).....	11

Exhibit 1 to Joint Motion for Conditional Class Certification, Fairness Hearing, a Stay, and Approval of Settlement, <i>Access Now, Inc. v. Cunard Line Ltd., Co.</i> , No. 00-7233-CIV-Moreno (S.D. Fla. 2001)	passim
<i>Eye on America: The Courts</i> (CBS News broadcast, Oct. 26, 2004)	19
John T. Fakler, <i>Accessibility Suit Targets Norwegian Cruise Lines</i> , SO. FLA. BUS. J., Dec. 7, 2001, available at http://www.bizjournals.com/southflorida/stories/2001/12/10/story2.html	23
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 102-357 (1991).....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 83-215 (1953).....	27
Stanley S. Herr, <i>Reforming Disability Nondiscrimination Laws: A Comparative Perspective</i> , 35 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 305 (2002)	33
Holland America Line, <i>Planning & Advice: Disability Accommodations</i> , at http://www.hollandamerica.com/guests/category.do?category=disability&topic=disability	19
Tricia A. Holly, <i>Serving a Special Niche</i> , TRAVEL AGENT, Apr. 2, 2001, at 28.....	11
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS), Nov. 1, 1974, reprinted in SOLAS: CONSOLIDATED EDITION 2001 (Int'l Mar. Org. ed., 2001).....	passim
Arlene S. Kanter, <i>The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality As Applied to Disability Discrimination Laws: Where Does it Leave Students with Disabilities Studying Abroad?</i> , 14 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 291 (2003).....	16
Larry Kramer, <i>Vestiges of Beale: Extraterritorial Application of American Law</i> , 1991 SUP. CT. REV. 179 (1991).....	47

Dylan Otto Krider, <i>Access Denied: Once the Handicapped Come Aboard Norwegian Cruise Lines, They May Never Leave No Matter How Badly They Want To</i> , HOUSTON PRESS, Nov. 15, 2001, available at http://www.houstonpress.com/issues/2001-11-15/news/news2_print.html	23
Letter from Passenger Courtesy, NCL, to Douglas Spector (July 12, 1999).....	18
Nat'l Ocean Serv., Int'l Program Office, International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS), 1960 and 1974, at http://international.nos.noaa.gov/conv/solas.html	43
NCL, <i>Accommodations</i> , at http://www.cruiseweb.com/NCL-ACCOMMODATION.HTM	18
NCL, Affirmation and Liability Release (July 12, 1999).....	17
NCL, Cruise News (Aug. 8, 1999).....	21
NCL, Cruise News: M/S Norwegian Sea (Aug. 1, 1999).....	21
NCL, Important Passenger Information: Guests with Special Needs, at http://www.ncl.com/more/special_services.htm	17, 20
NCL, Norwegian Star Deck Plans, at http://www.ncl.com/fleet/06/deckplans.htm	23
NCL, Site Map, at http://www.ncl.com/sitemap.htm	18
Iver Peterson, <i>Leading Passengers to Water</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 28, 2003, § 5, at 8.....	32
Curtis E. Pew, <i>Book Review: Cruise Ships (Volume 10 of Benedict on Admiralty)</i> , 12 U.S.F. MAR. L.J. 389 (2000).....	41
President's Statement on United States Ocean Policy, 1983 PUB. PAPERS OF PRESIDENT RONALD REAGAN (Mar. 10, 1983).....	28
Princess Cruises, Policy Statements: Accessibility for Passengers with Disabilities, at http://www.princess.com/about/policy.jsp?policyID=na405	18, 22, 23, 24

PVAAC, Recommendations for Accessibility Guidelines for Passenger Vehicles: Final Report (2000), available at http://www.access-board.gov/pvaac/commrept/commrept.pdf	45, 46
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations (1987).....	26, 27
Sen. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 108th Cong., Report on United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (Comm. Print Mar. 11, 2004) (Exec. Rpt. 108-10).....	28
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (Hilliard, Gray & Co., 1834).....	28
<i>Supreme Court To Hear Cruise Case</i> , NEW MOBILITY MAG., Nov. 2004, available at http://www.newmobility.com/review_article.cfm?id=938&action=browse	19
U.S. Coast Guard, Cruise Ship Consumer Fact Sheet, available at http://www.uscg.mil/hq/g-m/cruiseship.htm	45
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 21 I.L.M. 1261	28
<i>United States v. Norwegian Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , No. 01-0244-CIV-King/O'Sullivan (S.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2001), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/ncruise.htm	19, 25
